     Page 1/18
   FI 08.1.01
DESCRIPTIVE ANNEX
of EC type-approval of a non -automatic weighing instrument
Number FI 08.1.01 Revision 1
NAME AND TYPE OF INSTRUMENT
The name of the type of the instrument is TB and depending on the purpose the model is one of the
following:
The instrument can in addition have a commercial model designation of their own, e.g. "IMBA TB-S-15-
A1" (IMBA ITALY SAS), "OPI TB-S-15-A1" (OPI S.R.L.)
Model designation
Page 2/18
 FI 08.1.01
DESCRIPTION
Construction
The weighing instrument consists of following parts:
-Digital load cell DLC (S or M)
-Display TB-DD-A-LCD, TB-DD-AM-LCD or TB-DD-P-LCD
-External power supply unit
-Weighing platform
Display and digital load cell are connected together by internal bus interface RS232
Devices
-Device to check the display
-Semi-automatic subtractive tare balancing device
-Semi-automatic zero-setting device
-Automatic zero-setting device
-Initial zero-setting device
-Zero tracking device
-Zero indicating-device
-Memory storage device
-Sum function device
-Unit weight calculation device (counting scales)
TECHNICAL DATA
Accuracy class
Minimum capacity Min = 20 e
Power supply 230 V, 50 Hz, output 9 V DC
Page 3/18
 FI 08.1.01
PERIPHERAL DEVICES AND INTERFACES
Peripheral devices may be connected via RS 232 protective interface.
APPROVAL CONDITIONS
No parts of weighing instrument, no matter if they are mentioned or not, may be in conflict with the
essential requirements of the appendix 1 of the Directive 90/384/EEC.
LOCATION OF SEALS AND VERIFICATION MARKS
Verification marks
A green M-sticker and a sticker with verification marks may be placed near the keyboard and display.
Sealing
Calibration checksum must be written on the stamping plate (see figure 11.) locating on the platform which
is sealed together with the digital load cell using for example sealing sticker. The checksum will be
displayed after switch on the scales while during self test is pressed key → 0 ← and holding it is pressed
key T. After waiting until messages first tEST and then CAL S appear the checksum will be displayed
after pressing key T.
LOCATION OF CE MARK AND INSCRIPTIONS
A sticker with the CE mark of conformity is placed near the front panel.
The instrument bears markings according to the Annex IV in Council Directive 90/384/EEC in such a way
that the markings cannot be removed. Max, Min and e are marked near the indication device.
The weighing instrument bears the type-approval number, manufacturers name, accuracy class and serial
number.
Page 4/18
 FI 08.1.01
ILLUSTRATIONS
Figure 1. Weighing platform P-TB-S
Page 5/18
FI 08.1.01
Figure 2. Weighing platform P-TB-M
 Page 6/18
 FI 08.1.01
Figure 3. Platform Scales TB-S-A1
      Page 7/18
      FI 08.1.01
Figure 4. Platform Scales TB-S-A2
      Page 8/18
      FI 08.1.01
Figure 5. Platform Scales TB-S-A3
Page 9/18
FI 08.1.01
Figure 6. Medical scales TB-S-AM 1
      Page10/18
      FI 08.1.01
Figure 7. Medicale Scales TB-S-AM2
      Page 11/18
      FI 08.1.01
Figure 8. Medical Scales TB-S-AM3
 Page 12/18
 FI 08.1.01
Figure 9.  Platform Scales TB-M-A1
      Page 13/18
      FI 08.1.01
Figure 10. Platform scales TB-M-A3
      Page 14/18
      FI 08.1.01
Figure 11. Printing scales TB-S-P3
      Page 15/18
 Figure 12. Printing scales TB-M-P3    FI 08.1.01
      Page 16/18
      FI 08.1.01
Figure 13. Stamping
      Page 17/18
      FI 08.1.01
Figure 14.  Construction of weighing indicator TB-DD-A-LCD and TB-DD-AM-LCD
      Page 18/18
      FI 08.1.01
Figure 15.  Construction of weighing indicator TB-DD-P-LCD